section below for the impact of the adoption of the standard to Applied’s consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: APPLIED MATERIALS INC /DE - Form 10-Q

14

For all periods prior to the date of initial adoption of this standard, Applied elected to use the practical expedient
pursuant to which Applied excluded disclosures of both transaction prices allocated to remaining performance
obligations and when these performance obligations are expected to be recognized as revenue.
The most significant impact from the adoption of this standard is fewer constraints on revenue recognition upon
shipment of manufacturing equipment.

10

Edgar Filing: APPLIED MATERIALS INC /DE - Form 10-Q

15

APPLIED MATERIALS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

Impacts to Previously Reported Results
Adoption of the standards related to revenue recognition and retirement benefits impacted Applied’s Consolidated
Condensed Statement of Operations for the first quarter of fiscal 2018 as follows:

Three Months Ended
January 28, 2018
As
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition
Adjustment

Retirement
Benefit
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 4,204 $ 1 $ — $ 4,205
Cost of products sold $ 2,284 $ (20 ) $ 1 $ 2,265
Gross profit $ 1,920 $ 21 $ (1 ) $ 1,940
Research, development and engineering $ 488 $ — $ 1 $ 489
Interest and other income, net $ 25 $ — $ 2 $ 27
Income before income taxes $ 1,162 $ 21 $ (2 ) $ 1,183
Provision for income taxes $ 1,027 $ (9 ) $ — $ 1,018
Net income $ 135 $ 30 $ — $ 165
Earnings per share: basic $ 0.13 $ 0.03 $ — $ 0.16
Earnings per share: diluted $ 0.13 $ 0.02 $ — $ 0.15
Adoption of the retirement benefits standard did not have any impact on Applied’s Consolidated Balance Sheet or
Consolidated Condensed Statement of Cash Flows.
Adoption of the standard related to revenue recognition impacted Applied’s Consolidated Balance Sheet at October 28,
2018 as follows:

October 28, 2018
As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentAsAdjusted

(In millions)

Accounts receivable, net $2,565 $ (242 ) $ 2,323
Inventories $3,722 $ (1 ) $ 3,721
Other current assets $430 $ 100 $ 530
Deferred income taxes and other assets $470 $ 3 $ 473
Customer deposits and deferred revenue $1,347 $ (1,347 ) $—
Contract liabilities $— $ 1,201 $ 1,201
Retained earnings $20,874$ 6 $ 20,880

11

Edgar Filing: APPLIED MATERIALS INC /DE - Form 10-Q

16

APPLIED MATERIALS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

Adoption of the revenue recognition standard did not impact cash provided by or used in investing or financing
activities in Applied’s consolidated Condensed Statement of Cash Flows for the first quarter of fiscal 2018. The
adoption did not impact total cash provided by operating activities, however it impacted individual components of
cash provided by operating activities for the first quarter of fiscal 2018 as follows:

Three Months Ended
January 28, 2018
As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentAsAdjusted

(In millions)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $135 $ 30 $ 165
Adjustments required to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities:
Deferred income taxes $41 $ (9 ) $ 32
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Inventories $(195)$ (16 ) $ (211 )
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $(125)$ (2 ) $ (127 )
Contract liabilities $353 $ (3 ) $ 350
Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted
Retirement Benefits: Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Defined Benefit and other Postretirement Plans. In
August 2018, the FASB issued authoritative guidance that adds, removes, and clarifies disclosure requirements for
defined benefit and other postretirement plans. This authoritative guidance will be effective for Applied in fiscal 2021
on a retrospective basis, with early adoption permitted. Applied is currently evaluating the effect of this new guidance
on Applied’s consolidated financial statements.
Fair Value Measurement: Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Fair Value Measurement. In August 2018, the